
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Southern Wiltshire Area Board 

Place: Trafalgar School, Braemore Road, Downton, Salisbury, SP5 3HN 

Date: Wednesday 28 March 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Alderbury, Britford, Clarendon Park, Coombe Bissett, 
Downton, Firsdown, Grimstead, Landford, Laverstock, Ford and Old Sarum, Odstock, 
Pitton and Farley, Redlynch, West Dean, Whiteparish, Winterslow. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer), 
direct line 01722 434560 or email lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Richard Britton, Alderbury and Whiteparish (Chairman) 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Downton and Ebble Valley (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Christopher Devine, Winterslow 
Cllr Ian McLennan, Laverstock, Ford and Old Sarum 
Cllr Leo Randall, Redlynch and Landford 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcast
[...]
Id=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

2   Apologies   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on Thursday 1 February 2018. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements   

 To receive Chairman’s Announcements.  

6   To note the written reports and updates in the agenda pack or 
distributed on the night (Pages 13 - 22) 

 

  Healthwatch Wiltshire – March Update 

 Clinical Commissioning Group – March Update 

 Fire 
 

There were no new consultations at the time of publication, but to 
keep up to date on future consultations online follow the link:  
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations.htm 
 

 

7   Matters of Community Wide Interest   

 a) Parish Councils and Community groups 
 
b) Community Policing – local issues and priorities 
 

 

8   RSPB Franchises Lodge  7.20pm 

 To receive an update from RSPB on their plans for Franchises 
Lodge. 
 

 

9   Joint Strategic Assessment (JSA) (Pages 23 - 24) 7.35pm 

 An update on local priorities and achievements following the JSA 
events in 2017. 
 
 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations.htm


Page 4 

 

10   Highways Investment Programme 2018/19 (Pages 25 - 46) 7.45pm 

 The Board is asked to agree a proposed road resurfacing and 
maintenance programme with a list of proposed local schemes for 
2018/19. 
 
It is recommended that the Area Board: 
 
(i) Acknowledges that there has been a substantial 

improvement in the overall condition of Wiltshire’s roads in 
recent years, but further investment is still required. 

 
(ii) Approves the highway maintenance scheme list for this 

community area in 2018/19 prepared for the Area Board. 
 

(iii) Notes that a new five year programme will be developed 
shortly, making use of the Council’s new Highways 
Infrastructure Asset Management System (HIAMS), to 
ensure best value for money and whole life costing for the 
highways asset. 

 

11   Health & Wellbeing Update and Funding (Pages 47 - 54)  

 To consider one bid for funding from the Health & Wellbeing budget 
for 2017/18, as detailed in the attached papers. 
 

 Laverstock Memory Group - £2,000 
 

 

12   Community Area Grants (Pages 55 - 64) 8.05pm 

 The Board will consider applications for funding: 
 
Youth Funding 
 

Applicant 
Amount 
requested 

Applicant: Scouts 
Project Title: Supporting Scouts to attend 
World Jamboree 2019 USA 
 
View full application 
  

£2700.00 

Applicant: Wiltshire Council 
Project Title: Third Generation Artificial Turf 
Pitch in the Salisbury Area 
 
View full application 
 

£2500.00 

Applicant: Old Sarum Skate park fund 
Project Title: Old Sarum Skatepark Fund  

£5000.00 

 

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2761
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/AreaboardGrants/yp_pa_grant_detail.php?gid=562


Page 5 

 

 
View full application 
 

Amount requested £10200 

Amount available £8350 

 
 
Community Area Grant Scheme 
 

Applicant 
Amount 
requested 

Applicant: Winterslow Village Hall 
Project Title: Restoration of 
Winterslow WW1 war memorial 
 
View full application 
  

£1626.00 

Applicant: BWSCA 
Project Title: Automated irrigation 
system highten surround to new 
standards 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

Applicant: Old Sarum Community 
Centre 
Project Title: OSCC CCTV Security  
 
View full application 
  

£1000.00 

Applicant: Laverstock and Ford 
Parish Council 
Project Title: Resurfacing of hoggin 
path extension to Greentrees Junior 
School 
 
View full application 
  

£5250.00 

Applicant: WINTERSLOW PARISH 
COUNCIL  
Project Title: Barrys Fields New 
Flooring 
 
View full application 
  

£3000.00 

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/AreaboardGrants/yp_pa_grant_detail.php?gid=509
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2806
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2778
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2632
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2714
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2788


Page 6 

 

Applicant: Salisbury Wildlife Group 
Project Title: Tools and equipment for 
Salisbury Wildlife Group 
 
View full application 
  

£915.00 

Applicant: Alderbury Village Hall 
Project Title: Alderbury Village Hall 
Electrics Refresh 
 
View full application 
  

£500.00 

Applicant: salisbury city marauders 
Project Title: Salisbury City 
Marauders American Football 
 
View full application 
  

£3250.00 

Applicant: Grimstead Parish Council 
Project Title: Grimstead Petanque 
Terrain 
 
View full application 
  

£398.88 

Applicant: Downton Community Pre-
School 
Project Title: Furnish and equip new 
pre-school building 
 
Link: 
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areabo
ardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2818 
 

£5,000 

Total Applied for £25939 

Total available £16890 

 
Officer: Tom Bray, Community Engagement Manager 

13   Close  9.00pm 

 

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2802
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2805
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2814
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2816
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2818
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2818


Page 1 of 11 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: SOUTHERN WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place: Alderbury Village Hall, Rectory Road  

 Alderbury, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP5 3AD 

Date:  1 February 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01722 434560  

or (e-mail) lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Richard Clewer (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Ian McLennan and Cllr Leo Randall 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Tom Bray, Southern Wiltshire Community Engagement Manager 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Alderbury Parish Council – E Hartford & D Mernagh 
Coombe Bissett Parish Council – A Bird 
Downton Parish Council – J Bentnor, B Cornish, C Parry & S Lacey 
Grimstead Parish Council – L Bayford & G Soweby 
Landford Parish Council – K Parker & D Wilson 
Laverstock and Ford Parish Council – K Beard & V Bussereau 
Pitton and Farley Parish Council – C Purves 
Redlynch Parish Council – D Baker-Beall, J Blocksidge & J Ramsay 
West Dean Parish Council – H Urquhart 
Winterslow Parish Council – A sillence 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 11 
 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Matt Holland and John Hutchings 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Darren Mansini 
 
Total in attendance: 35 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 11 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

43   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Richard Britton welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Southern Wiltshire Area Board. 
 

44   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Jason Moncrieff – Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
 

45   Minutes 

 The Chairman invited comments regarding the minutes of the last meeting, the 
following point was raised: 
 
Brian Edgeley of Firsdown PC noted that in minute no. 37 Community Wide 
reports, under questions to the police, the response of Inspector Sparrow states 
‘that protocol was followed’. However, it was not followed, as there was a 
system set up by Wiltshire Police where Parishes nominate a person to whom 
they could relay information to during incidents. ‘In addition, I did not ask about 
the resources available to the Police, and do not recall Inspector Sparrow 
mention that he did not have the resources.’ 
 
Sergeant John Hubbard noted that Inspector Sparrow had been referring to the 
firearms protocol when he said that protocol had been followed, and not the 
protocol for liaising with nominated representatives. He apologised if there had 
been a breakdown in communication during that incident.  
 
The Chairman noted that the minute had been recorded correctly, as the 
comments recorded had been made. 
 
Decision 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 7th December 2017, 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

46   Declarations of Interest 

 In relation to Item 8 – Youth Funding, Cllr Clewer noted for transparency that his 
daughter attended the youth sessions provided, and so did not vote during this 
item. 
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 11 
 
 

47   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman noted that there had been several enquiries regarding General 
Data Protection Regulation (GDPR). This would come into force in May 2018. 
The Council was hoping to produce guidance notes for Parish Councils to assist 
them, however could not do any more than that as Town and Parish Councils 
were independent bodies. 
 

48   To note the written reports and updates in the agenda pack or distributed on the 
night 

 The Board noted the written updates attached to the agenda and received  
verbal updates. 
 
Fire & Rescue Service – in addition to the written update in the pack, Darren 
Masini was in attendance to update on two points:  
 

 Since the small villages around here lie outside our target response time 
our focus is more on preventative measures, safe and well checks, 
please make contact with us and access that free service from us. 

 On call staff – they have other jobs, recruitment of those staff is very 
difficul
[...]
e ground, however it would not, what it 
would do is protect the Neighbourhood Policing Teams.  
 

Page 8



Page 9 of 11 
 
 

Out of interest, the Chairman then asked for a show of hands in a straw poll to 
see whether those present were in support of the proposed increase. This 
indicated approximately 60/40 in favour. 

52   Ten Top Tips for attracting funding for community projects from the private 
sector 

 Tom showed Ten Top Tips to help those trying to raise money at a local level. 
 

1. Awareness of concept of strategic philanthropy 

ie. A business aligning its philanthropy to its business strategy 

2. Professionalism when approaching business, including good research 

about the firm’s size, structure and CSR approach. 

3. Be aware of the incentives available for firms 

ie. tax breaks, free publicity 

4. Unsolicited aimless approaches are not well received, properly targeted 

approaches to specific firms will improve chances and likelihood of more 

long-term partnership 

5. Think about how the company can make a difference towards the social 

problem/project at hand. 

ie. cooking club – supermarket 

6. Don’t over-promise, stick to agreed, achievable objectives. 

7. Firms can offer more than just cash, expertise, resources and publicity 

might also be available. 

8. Employee supported volunteering is an option, more so in larger firms. 

ie. B&Q involved in Blackwater Conservation Group 

9. Feedback on how the project went and how money or resources were 

spent 

10. Acknowledge your donors or supporters 

 
 
The Chairman advised anyone with ideas for future funding ideas, to speak to 
Tom for advice. 

53   Community Area Grants 

 The Board considered two applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme for 2017/18, as detailed in the report attached to the agenda. 
 
 
Applicants present were invited to speak in support of their projects.  
 

Page 9



Page 10 of 11 
 
 

Redlynch Parish Play Equipment Project 
The tot
[...]
 to ensure value for 
money and use whole life costing for the highways asset. 
 

 
 

 
Proposals 
 
It is recommended that the Area Board: 
 
(i) Acknowledges that there has been a substantial improvement in the overall 

condition of Wiltshire’s roads in recent years, but further investment is still 
required. 

 
(ii) Approves the highway maintenance scheme list for this community area in 

2018/19 prepared for the Area Board. 
 

(iii) Notes that a new five year programme will be developed shortly, making use of 
the Council’s new Highways Infrastructure Asset Management System (HIAMS), 
to ensure best value for money and whole life costing for the highways asset. 
 

 
 

 
Reason for Proposals 
 
The highway network forms the Council’s largest asset, and it is important that it is 
maintained in the most cost-effective way that demonstrates value for money. This 
includes the use of asset management and whole life costing approaches to inform 
investment decisions. 
 
Asset management principles have been applied for many years in Wiltshire to ensure 
that there is appropriate investment with longer term planning for the management of 
the highways assets.  
 

 
 

 
Alistair Cunningham 
Corporate Director 
 

Page 26



CM09876/3 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Area Board 
 
March 2018 
 

 
Subject:  Road Surfacing Programme 2018/19 
 
Cabinet Member:    Councillor Bridget Wayman - Highways, Transport and Waste 
  
Key Decision: No 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide information on the progress made in improving the condition of the 

county’s roads, and advise on the road surfacing schemes to be undertaken in 
2018/19.  

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. The Wiltshire Council Business Plan 2017 – 2027 sets out the vision to create 

strong communities, with priorities for growing the economy, strong communities 
and protecting the vulnerable.  As part of growing the economy it is 
acknowledged that it is necessary to bring the county’s roads 
[...]
ars facility. This will benefit 
children and families in the community. We expect these goods to cost around 
20000 and are working hard with local fundraising and applications to grant giving 
bodies to achieve this goal. 
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
Supports local facilities. Significant matched funding being sought. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 

 
Report Author: 
Tom Bray 
Community Engagement Manager 
01722 434252 
Tom.Bray@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 63

mailto:Tom.Bray@wiltshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 To note the written reports and updates in the agenda pack or distributed on the night
	MarchCCG
	Fire Update

	9 Joint Strategic Assessment (JSA)
	10 Highways Investment Programme 2018/19
	Appendix1
	Appendix2front
	Appendix2southern
	Appendix3front
	Appendix3southern

	11 Health & Wellbeing Update and Funding
	Health and Wellbeing projects and activities 180325

	12 Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 10 
 
 

  
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: SOUTHERN WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place: Trafalgar School, Braemore Road, Downton, Salisbury, SP5 3HN 

Date:  28 March 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01722 434560  

or (e-mail) lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Richard Clewer (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Leo Randall 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Tom Bray, Southern Wiltshire Community Engagement Manager 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Alderbury Parish Council – D Mernagh, A McGowan, B Sloan 
Clarendon Park Parish Council – K Rodger 
Downton Parish Council – J Bentor & D Mace 
Landford Parish Council – K Parker 
Laverstock and Ford Parish Council – V Bussereau,  K Beard, D Burton & D Hayes 
Redlynch Parish Council – J Blocksidge 
West Dean Parish Council – J Greene & H Urquhart  
Whiteparish Parish Council – L Palmer 
Winterslow Parish Council – M Brown, M Morgan-Jones & P Robinson 

 
Partners 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Jason Moncrieff 
 
Total in attendance: 41 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

56   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Richard Britton welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Southern Wiltshire Area Board. 

57   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Councillor Ian McLennan 

 Councillor Chris Devine 

 Inspector Pete Sparrow – Wiltshire Police 
 

58   Minutes 

 The minutes of the previous meeting, held on Thursday 1 February 2018, were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

59   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

60   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
Police 
Inspector Sparrow had sent his apologies as he was unavailable due to the 
major incident in Salisbury. His written update was noted later in the agenda but 
the Chairman highlightes the main points. 
 
The Roll of the Area Board 
One of the priorities that came out of the peer review, was to consider enlarging 
the roll of the area board. At the Cabinet meeting yesterday, this was discussed, 
and because of the Salisbury incident recently and that mopping up large 
numbers of staff, it was announced that this matter would be on hold at present.  
 
We could take this opportunity to give the matter some thought of our own, how 
could the role of area boards be enlarged, what do people think about the idea 
of devolving other areas of the council’s budget to area boards? 
 
The question was then asked whether people would like to participate in a 
discussion to explore ideas with the view of putting some proposals together. 



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 
Questions and comments: 
 
Chris Hall, Downton - I was involved with Area Boards from the start, but I now 
feel that part of the Area Boards primary function no longer happens. We were 
promised the Area Boards would make the council more democratically 
accountable. We were told that we would have a Cabinet member at all 
meetings to talk about their area of work. It would have been an ideal 
opportunity for the Highways cabinet member to come tonight for the highways 
improvements schedule item, so that they could be challenged.  
 
You seem to have less powers than Parish Councils. 
 
Answer: A Cabinet member or portfolio holder would always attend if invited to 
do so for a specific topic relating to them. 
 
We have had Tracey Carter as our Associate Director, Deputy Leader Cllr 
Thomson and even the Leader Cllr Jane Scott in attendance when we invited 
them.  
 
I see the role of the Area Board to try and bring about improvements in our 
communities, we see our roll to facilitate our parish councils and working groups 
in moving projects forward. Some of the initiatives we have started have really 
paid great dividends. 
 
Our other role is to raise the issues highlighted in our JSA events and 
encourage actions to tackle those issues. 
 
We depend heavily on working with and through parish councils to bring about 
improvements for our residents. 
 
Cllr Clewer – As a Cabinet Member, we have had discussion recently, where 
there were conflicting views on whether there should be a portfolio holder in 
attendance at Boards occasionally. We have said that if people want a portfolio 
member there then let us know.  
 
Some of the Boards did not want Cabinet Members in attendance. We should 
see them in attendance occasionally, but they should be invited for a reason.  
With regard to devolving Planning to the Area Boards, Planning needs to be 
followed through a specific process that could not be dealt with by the Area 
Board. 1% of the budget is devolved to Area Boards. There is a desire to do 
more. The Area Board is a part of Wiltshire Council, and it works best when we 
get your views so we can feed back. 
 
The Community Engagement Manager, Tom Bray added that in terms of the 
Cabinet member attendance, the Board would like to hear from people when 
they have an issue with something so that it could work together to resolve 
issues. If there were no issues then there would be no point in bringing these 



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

people down to address matters when none have been raised. The Board works 
to improve shared resources and working together to find support. 
 
The Chairman summarised that the Board’s general philosophy was to try to 
produce practical projects that could produce real results at a community level. 
He had tried strenuously to prevent the Board from becoming a talking shop or 
simply a mouthpiece for Wiltshire Council and had resisted having certain offers 
of presentations coming to us when he felt that they did not have a specific 
relevance to our communities.  
 
He invited people to write to him with any suggestions on what they felt the 
Board should be doing and how it could do that. Perhaps this could lead to a 
workshop to discuss those ideas. 
 

61   To note the written reports and updates in the agenda pack or distributed on the 
night 

 The Board noted the following written papers attached to the agenda: 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire – March update 

 Clinical Commissioning Group – March update 

 Fire & Rescue 
 

The Fire and Resvcue Station Manager for Southern Wiltshire, covering 
Amesbury to Salisbury and  Wilton. This new patch was the same as Inspector 
Pete Sparrow’s from the Police, we are pretty much aligned. 
 
The budget for the coming year was £54.5m, that included a 5.8% cut. To 
compensate we have increased the precept, further details were detailed in the 
report. 
 
Reported incidents for Jan and Feb, were standard. Appliance availability in Jan 
was good but reduced in February. 
 
Questions received included: 
 

 The availability in February was lower than in January, is that just a one-
month blip or is there an ongoing issue? Answer: I was surprised to see 
that, I was expecting Jan to be lower. Until we see the figures for March I 
will not be able to see that, it is pretty unusual. 

 Has the Salisbury incident been a drain? Answer: Yes there had been a 
drain on the service, and there would be a financial implication. The 
additional staff levels will need to be paid. 

 A couple of meetings ago we had an update on addressing parishes to 
present information, have you had much uptake from parishes on this? 
Answer: There have been some starting to come through, everyone in 
south Wiltshire is outside of the 10-minute coverage area, so the Safe 



Page 5 of 10 
 
 

and Well talk would benefit all villages. 

 The update from the Clinical Commissioning Group is too general, whilst 
it is quite interesting, what we really want are some facts. Answer: Email 
Tom with the sort of info you are looking for and we will ask them. 

 

62   Matters of Community Wide Interest 

 Community Policing Team (CPT) – Update read by the Chairman  
 
The South Wiltshire CPT will merge with parts of the East policing areas of 
Amesbury and Tidworth, so the CPT will be enlarged. This is at the request of 
Inspector Sparrow, as he felt there were natural links with those areas and 
Salisbury. 
 
PCSO Tina Rowlance had moved to Amesbury and had been replaced by 
PCSO Simon Nash.  
 
Report on local crime concentrated on lead thefts in Downton and copper in 
Laverstock, there was a focused effort in addressing that. 
 

63   RSPB Franchises Lodge 

 The Board heard from Nick Tomalin, Site Manager for a new reserve in the 
forest, which had been 4 years coming. Nick gave details on the plans for 
Franchises Lodge. 
 

 On 23 March, a public announcement was made notifying that the lad 
had been acquired for use. 

 

 The land was on the New Forest boundary, in the north of the New 
Forest, entirely in Wiltshire. It was private land, not common access land, 
and sat in Landford and Redlynch. 

 

 The site comprised of mixed types of forestry. 
 

 Native woodland had been lost over the last century which the RSPB 
were keen to restore. Any information was welcomed. 

 

 There were 2 Rights of Way across the area with no current plans to 
open up an additional access. Checks around the estate would be 
carried out to establish further information about the site.  
 

 There were no facilities at present, no parking or toilets. 
 

 Franchises Lodge will become our office and centre of operations in due 
course. 



Page 6 of 10 
 
 

 

 We have an empty property in the woods, which was isolated and very 
run. Some ideas on what we may do with this property include the option 
to make it into some kind of education or research centre.  
 

 Funding streams will be accessed to develop the building. 
 

 The National Park Authority is keen to see the restoration of some 
grazing on the site. 
 

 The time frame had been tight, the land was acquired last Wednesday, by 
Friday the press release went out, with info on what we have achieved 
and how people could be involved in voluntary tasks. We will be holding 
some events in April and May, details available from Nick if interested. 

 

 If you have information or you want to be involved, please do come to us, 
we want to extend the consultation further, we want to engage with you 
and find out more about this area with local support. 
 

 Any advice and assistance on the community engagement and any key 
contacts that you feel we should speak to as a priority, please get in 
touch. Nick.Tomalin@rspb.org.uk, 01722 412038, 07594 083291. 

 
The Chairman thanked Nick for the advance notice on this exciting 
development. 
  
Question: 
 

 What was the timescale of the centre?  
Answer: This summer we plan to do as many surveys of species on the 
site as possible, and mapping the ecology of the site. Natural habitats 
and wildlife will be our first priorities. As we establish more about what 
interest there is in the site we will be able to develop the site further with 
some type of community interest, but not for at least 6 months. 
 

64   Joint Strategic Assessment (JSA) 

 The Board received an update from the Community Engagement Manager, 
Tom Bray, on local priorities and achievements following the JSA events in 
2017. 
 
A table of the actions was included in the agenda pack, including some of the 
priorities which came out of the JSA event a year ago. Tom would email out full 
details and ask for feedback. 
 
Going in to the new financial year there was a move to align Board funding to 
the projects which met the needs of some of the issues raised. 

mailto:Nick.Tomalin@rspb.org.uk


Page 7 of 10 
 
 

 
There were lots of community activities already happening that also meet the 
priorities. Tom aimed to work more closely with those groups on this. 
 
The Chairman added that it was encouraging, when you consider the points 
raised, a great many of the projects we help fund, did address those priorities 
and issues the JSA revealed in our community area. 
 

65   Highways Investment Programme 2018/19 

 The Chairman drew attention to the proposed road resurfacing and 
maintenance programme for the area, as detailed in the report attached to the 
agenda. 
 
He suggested that if any parish council had a particular proposal of a project 
that they felt was of higher priority than those in the schedule proposed, to 
please let Tom know so he could take that request forward to the highways 
officers for consideration. 
 
Cllr Clewer noted that we were at the worst time of the year for potholes this 
month. There had been substantial improvement, although there was still a 
great deal of work to do.  
 
Questions and comments: 

 We are only getting 2.5% of the proposed funding, for what they consider 
our road mileage was. If we had the 3.8% of funding going on their 
figures then that would give us more funding. We should have the 
Associate Director here to discuss the proposals and answer questions 
on his report. There is an unfair division of money in this area. We have a 
higher proportion of roads in poor condition than the proportion of funding 
allocated. 

 A query was raised about the resurfacing of the A336. Answer: Email 
Tom with the question and he will seek an answer from the officer. 

 
Cllr Clewer – The road improvements need to be prioritised on safety first. It has 
to be the top priority, the works cannot be prioritised by area boards. 
 
The Chairman suggested that the Board did not accept the list as it currently 
was, but instead waited to see if there were any required changes. 
 
Decision 
The Southern Wiltshire Area Board: 
 

1. Acknowledged that there has been an improvement in the overall 
condition of Wiltshire’s roads in recent years, but further investment 
was still required. 

 



Page 8 of 10 
 
 

2. Noted that a new five-year programme would be developed shortly, 
making use of the Council’s new Highways Infrastructure Asset 
Management System (HIAMS), to ensure best value for money and 
whole life costing for the highways asset. 
 

3. Delegate the decision to accept the list of schemes to the CEM in 
consultation with the Chairman. 
 
 

66   Health & Wellbeing Update and Funding 

 Cllr Clewer, noted that the HWB Group had a pot of funding and had met a 
couple of times to consider funding projects put forward.  
 
The Board considered one bid for funding from the Health & Wellbeing budget, 
as detailed in the report attached to the agenda, along with the proposal from 
Cllr Clewer that the remaining funds be allocated to  
 
Decision 
The Laverstock Memory Group was awarded £2,000 of Health & Wellbeing 
funding. 
 
Decision 
The balance of the £2,292 was ring fenced for future similar rural isolation 
bids. 
 

67   Community Area Grants 

 The Board considered applications for funding as detailed in the report attached 
to the agenda. 
 
Youth Funding: 
Applicants present were invited to speak in support of their projects. Following 
discussion and clarification, the Board then voted on each application.  
 
Decision 
The Southern Wiltshire Area Board awarded £3,025 to the Scouts for the 
World Jamboree event in 2019. 
Reason 
The application met the criteria for 2017/18. 
 
Decision 
The application by Wiltshire Council for the artificial turf pitch had been 
deferred by the applicant. 
 
Decision 
The Southern Wiltshire Area Board awarded £5,325 to the Old Sarum 



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

Skate Park Fund with the condition that the total project cost was raised. 
Reason 
The application met the criteria for 2017/18. 
 
Community Area Grants: 
Applicants present were invited to speak in support of their projects. Following 
discussion and clarification, the Board then voted on each application.  
 
Decision 
Winterslow Parochial Church Council was awarded £1,626 towards the 
restoration of the Winterslow WW1 War Memorial. 
Reason 
The application met the criteria for 2017/18. 
 
Decision 
BWSCA was awarded £5,000 towards an automated irrigation system at 
the Bowling Club. 
Reason 
The application met the criteria for 2017/18. 
 
Decision 
The Old Sarum Community Centre was awarded £1,000 towards a CCTV 
Security provision. 
Reason 
The application met the criteria for 2017/18. 
 
 
Decision 
The application from Laverstock & Ford PC was deferred pending further 
discussions by the Cabinet Member to try and secure funding via a 106 
agreement with the developer.  
 
 Action: Cllr Clewer to feedback to the CEM  
 
Decision 
Winterslow PC was awarded £3,000 towards new flooring at Barry’s Field. 
Reason 
The application met the criteria for 2017/18. 
 
Decision 
Salisbury Wildlife Group was awarded £915 towards tools and equipment. 
Reason 
The application met the criteria for 2017/18. 
 
Decision 
The application from Alderbury VH for a refresh of the electrics at the hall 
was refused. 
Reason 



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

The Board felt the works were routine maintenance and therefore did not 
justify an award outside of the criteria. 
 
Decision 
Salisbury City Marauders American Football was awarded £3,250 towards 
the start-up of a youth team. 
Reason 
The application met the criteria for 2017/18. 
 
Decision 
Grimstead PC was awarded £398.88 to the installation of a petanque 
terrain.  
Reason 
The application met the criteria for 2017/18. 
 
Decision 
Downton Community Pre-School was awarded £5,000 towards the 
furniture and equipment for the new pre-school. 
Reason 
The application met the criteria for 2017/18. 
 

68   Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for coming and closed the meeting. 
 
The next meeting would be held on Thursday 3 May, 7.00pm at Pitton Village 
Hall. 
 


